Act No. 38, 1906.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con- armorasmon.
solidated Revenue F'und of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the 1st
day of July, 19006, to the 30th day of June, 1907,
inclusive of both dates; to adjust the vote
“Advance to Treasurer,1905-1906,” for supple-
mentary charges during the period from 1st
July, 1905, to 30th June, 19006, inclusive of both
dates ; to provide for Public Works and other
Services for the year 19067 out of the Public
Works Fund, and for services of the year
19067 out of the Closer Settlement Fund;
and for purposes connected with and in-
cidental to the above objects.  [17th December,
1906.]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjeets, preambie.
the Members of the Legisiative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first
day



132 Act No. 38, 1906.
A p propriat toAn .

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and six, to the thirticth day of June,
one thousand nine hundred and seven (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in its Sccond Session, in
adjustment of the vote ‘“ Advance to Treasurer, 1905-1906,” for charges during
the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five, to
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and six (inclusive of hoth
dates), to be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, and on account
of Public Works and other Services for the year one thousand nine hundred and
six and one thousand nine hundred and seven, to be provided for out of the Public
Works Fund, and out of the Closer Settlement Fund: And whereas we desire to
make good out of the said Funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty as
aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and
with the advice and consent of the Lenlslatwe Council and Legislative Assembly
of the State of l\ew South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of
the same, as follows

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be appropriated, and
are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed—

‘FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM I'IRST JULY, 1906, TO THIRTIETII
JUNE, 1907.

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One thousand six hundred and twenty-two pounds for supplement to
Schedules, as follows :—

1. Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £250 0 0
2. Military Pensions . 693 0 0O
3. Pensions to Stock Impectoxb 679 0 O
— 1,622 0 0
I1. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE:—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Thirty-two thousand four hundred and ninety-six
pounds, to defrav the Salaries and Contingencies of the Exccutive and
Legislative Establishments following :—
4, Exccutive Council £855 0 0
H. Vice-President of the Executl\o Cmmu] 'md Ropresentatl\e
of the Government in the Legislative Council 260 0 O
6. Legislative Council 5080 0 O
7. Lemslatne Assembly ... ... 10,003 0 O
8. Levl\latnc Council and Assembl\ Hheidb 0 0
9. Parhamentar\ Library . 2,088 0 0
10. Parliamentary l\opmtmn‘ Staff.. 6,313 0 0
11, Parhamentar) Standing Comnutteo on Pubhc \\ orks ‘2,2:")'.3 0 0
_— 32,496 0 O

(Amount carried over .., o E3LTIR 0 )



Act No. 38, 1906,

133

Appropriation.

(Admount brought over

CoxsorLipaTep REVENUE FuNp—continued,

three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,

III. CoLONTAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not
excecding One million and forty thousand four hundred and forty

and other

Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

12.

£34113 0 ©)

Colonial Secretary £7,442 0 O
13. Auditor-General .. 15,384 0 O
14. Aborigines PIOtCLth[l Board 13,438 0 O
15. Police 440,953 0 0
Lunacy—
16. Tnstitutions for the Insane generally ...£131,010 0 0
17. Lunatic Patients ... ... 2,600 0 O
_ 133,610 ¢ O
18. Master in Lunacy 5,000 0 O
19. Medical Board ... 193 0 O
20. Departinent of Public Health ...30,801 0 O
21. Medical Services .. 8950 0 O
232. Coast Hospital ... ... 17,095 0 O
23. Maintenance of the Destltute blLl\ ...21,000 0 O
—_— TIR46 0 O
24, Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 2839 0 0O
25. Government Asvlums for the Infirm 63,010 0 O
26. Department of Fisheries 7,781 0 O
27. TFire Brigades 1,106 0 O
28, Botanic Gardens... 8981 0 O
29. Nursery Garden, Campbe'ltown 891 0 0
30. Government Domain (Outer) 2,192 0 0O
31. Garden Palace Grounds... 1,258 0 O
32. Centennial Park.. . . 4,333 0 O
33. Swimuing Baths, \Voolloomooloo BLy 232 0 O
34. Electoral ()fhce 2,150 0 O
3. Stores Supply and Tender Board . 124957 0 0
Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Char 1tablc Services—
Subsidies—
36. Hospitals and Benevolent Institutions—
Aid, on condition that an equal amount
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government,
through Police Magistrates or other
approved Officers, have the right of
recommending the admission of Patients 58,000 0 0
37. Sydney Hospital—Aid, do do do... 4000 0 0
38. Prince Alfred Hospital—Do do do... 4,000 0 O
39. Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children,
Sydney— Do do do... 2,600 0 O
Carried over ... £‘)h 000 0 O
Carried over .., LEIZNTG 00

(Admount carricd overr ... oo E3LTIS 0 0)



134

Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropm’&tion.

(Amount brought over

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable

Services—continued.

Brought over... £68000 0 0
40. Infants’ Home, Ashfield-—Aid, on condition
that an equal amount be raised by private
annual contributions, and also that the
Government, through Police Magistrates
or other approved Oflicers, have the right
of recommendingtheadmissionofpatients 500 0 0
41, Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for
Convalescents—Do do do... 1,013 0 0
42. Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives—
Do do do ... 1,000 0 0
43. Benevolent Society of New South W dl()‘i
Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal
amount being raised by private contribu-
tions .. 2500 0 0
44. Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—
Do do do 450 0 0
45. Dental Hospital—Do do do .. 100 0 O
46. Sydney Homeopathic Hospital—Do do 400 0 O
Special Grants—
47. Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of theannual
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0
48. Newcastle and Northumberland Bencvolent
Society—Special grant towards outdoor
relief ... ... 1,000 0 O
49. Queen’s Jubilee Fund—Grant towards
travelling expenses of Inspector 25 0 0
50. Special grants to Hospitals, &e. ... 1,000 0 O
51. Hay District Hospital, Nurses” Home ... '500 0 0
£2. Benevolent Socicty of New South Wales 1,000 0 0
53. Grants to Benevolent Socleties to provide
Christmas cheer for deserving cases of
distress ... 2,000 0 0
Other Services—
54, Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children,
Sydney—Rent of Premises 250 0 O
55. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and othex
kindred institutions—for support of
‘Women and Children ... 3,500 0 0
56. Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance
of sea-borne destitute patients .. 100 0 O
Carried over ... £84,038 0 0

Carried over

(Amount carried ever

...£913,576 0 O

£013,576 0 0

£34118 0 0)

£34,118 0 0)



Act No. 38, 1906. 135
Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... .. £34118 0 0)
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued,

COLONIAL SECRETARY-—continued.
Brought over ... £913,576 0 0

Endowment to Hospitals, &e., and other Charitable
Services—continuzd—
Brought over £84,038 0 0
Other Services (continued )—

57. Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where
Inquests arc not held ... 00 0 0

58. Maintenance of Deserted Chll(hon Paupels

taken charge of for Protection, Expenses

of Trausmission, Charitable Rclief, &e. 5,000 0 O

59, Rent of “ Moorecliff” in connection with
the Sydney Hospital ... . 370 0 0O

60. Newcastle and Northunberland Bulu olent
0o 0

Society—Rent of Telephone ... 9
—_— 90,117 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
61. Rewards for apprchension of Offenders ... 295 0 0
62. Animals Protection Society-—Aid, on con-
dition of an equal amount being raised

by private contributions . 250 0 O
63. New South Wales Zoological Socwty—«
Special grant in aid of . 2,500 0 0O

6+. Lord Howe Is] md—L\penses in connection
with administration of and for general
improvements, &c. 300 0 0O
65, Norfolk Island-—Expenses in conneetion
with administration of and for general

improvements, &c. .. L0 0 O
66. To pay Municipal Rates on (xowmment;
Buildings . 12,000 0 O

67. Incidental, unforesecen, and petty e\pomes

freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-

tancc, carriage of goods, fuel, light,

postages, &e., of Department, and fuel,

light, and incidental expenses, State

Government House .. 2,600 0 0
68, Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane

Socicty of New South W Special
grant in aid of . . 250 0 0
69. General nnprovementq National Park ... 3,500 0 O
70. Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... .. 160 0 O
71. Pension to Constable J. 1. Alford, in
addition to the Pension payable to him
from the “Police Superannuation Fund,”
upon his rctirement, through being
injured in the execution of his duty ... 46 0 0
Carried over ... £22831 0 0
Carried over ... £1,003,693 0 0

(Admount carried over ... .. £34118 0 0)



136

Act No

38, 1906.

Z ppropriation.

(dmount brovght over

CoxsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.
COLONIAL SECRETARY—conlinued.

Brought over...

Miscellancous Scrvices——contaned.

-T
Lo

Brought over... £

. To mect payments to Commissioners for

Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others

Board of International Ixchang:—Ex-
penses in connection with

74. Additional sum for religous attend wnce on

89.

76. Royal N:

inmates of A\s\lum\ and other Govern-
ment ]nstltutxons

. Rent of Premises for the ;\(’(_I(‘tdl\ to I{la

Lxull(nc} the Admn al and Staff
cial Grant in aid
of, including mtes and taxes

. lwnt of “(,'uubloulx,’ State Governor's

Residence ..
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and
Country Fire Brigades ...

79. Special grants to W ater Brigades.. .
. Special Grart in ail of l\mdcrmrnn

Classes

. Relief to Sufferers hv I ood
2. Ground rent of “Tlescu the residence of

the Ofhcer in Chawe of Naval Estab-
lishments, Sydney

. Cost of (lectr1c1t) (upplled to Colonial

Secretary’s  Department Ly Sydney
Municipal Council

. Reimbursement for expenses incurrcd bv

Colonel G. de 1. Ryrie, being equiv alens
to the amount of allowance \\'hich would
have been pavable to him had Parliament
been in session at the time of his election

5. Leichhardt and Petersham United Friendly

Societies’ Hall, Dispensary and Medical
Institute Society, Limited -— Special
grant

6. Inebriates’ Home, Hawkesbury River—

Establishment and maintenance of

. Band Asscciation of New South Wales —

Grant

. Nettlement of claimn of H (uulett in

respcet of Tuberculosis alleged to have
been communicated to bhis stud pigs by
pigs purchased from Rookwood Asylum

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in con-
neetion with

(Amount carried over

40

66

2,500

=3

0

<

<O o O <o

<o O

<o O

o o o ©

[eRyesy

c © o

0

. £1,003,693 0 0

36,750 0 0

£34118 0 0)

1,010,443 0 0

' £1,074,361

0

0)



Act No. 33, 1906.

137

Appropriation.

(Admowunt brouyht over

CoNsOLIDATED REVENUE T['uND—continued.

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—

L £1,074,561

Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million two hundred
and ninety-one thousand one hundred and tlmt) five pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

90.
. Stamp Duties
. Land and Income Tux ...
. Gold Receivers ...

. Gold and Escort ...

5. Government Printer

. Explosives .

. Shipping \Iastels

Treasury ...

Navigation—

98.
99.
100.

101.
102,
103.
104.
105.
1086.
107.
108,
109,
110.

Miscellaneous Services—

111,

112.

116.
117.
118,

Department of Navigation ... £52,835
)

Miscellaneous
Australian Coast Light- houses

Life-boats, &c. ...

Administration of Old- age Pensions Act
Government Savings Bank

Weights and Measurm

Advances to Suttlers Board

Resumed Properties

Sydney Harbour Trust ... .
Agent-General for New South \\ ales ...
Publxc Library of New South Wales

Department of Inteliigence and Burcau u of St‘t’lbtlcs

Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English
Shipments

3. Exchange on Remlttdnces \Vlthm :uxd bejond

the State

. Commission on pay ments in \vdn() b\ the

Government B»ml\m" Institutions

. For the relief and conveyance of distressed

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign
Ports, or from \Vrecked Vessels, &e.

Tn aid of the Sailors’ Home, Newcastle. .

In aid of the Sailors’ Home Sydney .

Amount payable to Rall\my Department for
conveyance, without charge, of Members of
Parliament, Distinguishe(l Visitors, School
Children, and others. ..

1,500

200
9,000
1,400

.. 16,950

Carricd over ... £29,850

Carried over

. £26,224
10,863
39,747

90

550

1,801

7,541

2,771
0 0
0 0
0 0

— 6,045

9,785

22,706

21,340

1,159

5,168

10,887

79,330

8,406

7452

9,306
0 0
00
0 0
00
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

L £404,171

(dimount carricd over

oo

oo ocoCc o

DO DD ODDODOO

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

L£1,071,561

0 0)

0 0



138

Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

(dmount drought over

ConNsOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over... e £29,850

130.

131.
132.

. Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public

Carried over

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 15,000

. To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts

in the tempox'ary possession of the Govern-
ment ... .. 15,800

. To pay interest on specml depo>1ts by the Savi ings
Bank of New South Wales ... 8,750
2. Interest on Advances by Banks in London 5,000

. Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on
Compensation Money . ... 29,000

. To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hercafter
accounted for 2,000

. To mect claims for the refund of Pllotd,"(‘, Har-
bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 150
. Rental of Housc for Lady Parkes . 75
. Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compenmtlon 3,000

. Adjustment of Salaries of Otficers in receipt of

Salary of less than £150 per annum under
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 6,400

. Adjustment of Salarics of Otficers in reccipt of

Salary of more than £150 per annum under

the provisions of the regrading scheme (Regu-
lation No. 455 under the Public Service Act) 1,550

To meet increases which may be granted in the
re-grading of the Service .. 24,000
Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... .. 10,000

Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Shel\wod

who lost his life while engaged on duty in
Pilot Boat at South Head ... 65

. Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the
Leﬂlslatulc 2,000

. Refund of Survey Feos on Vessels of 15 tons
and under .. 50

5. Refundof Moiety of Assessments underscetion 23
of the Landand Income Tax Act (Part Re-vote) 46

. Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-

bers, and Relatives of Members, of Tinperial

and State Contingents to South Africa and

Naval Contingent to China (portion to be

recovered from the Imperial Government
when pensions are adjusted) 1,200
Carried over ... £153,936

...£1,074,661 0 0)

AND TRADE—confinued.

. £104,171
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0
£404,171

(dmount carried over

aee

0 0

0 ©

..£1,074,561 0 0)



Act No. 38, 1906.

139

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE KuNpD—Ccontinued.

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—contiwnued,

Brought over ... £153,936

137.

138.

139.
140,
141.

142.
143.
144.

146.
147.

148.
149.

Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff’s Harbour,
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney
(Re-vote)

Expenses in  connec tion with Cab Fares to
Members of the l.egislature on the occasion
of late sittings of ‘the House when Trams
are not running .

Tmmlgmtlon—Towalds pmmotmg and adver-
tising the State .. .

bydney Branch of the Roy.xl Mint—Further
grant... .

F.G.D. Smlth——Gmtult) equiv alent to contribu-
tions to the Superannuation Fund up to date
of retirement from the Railway Service

Gratuity to Mrs. Ada Godbolt, widow of the
late Paymaster of Imperial Pensions

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet
claims of Returned Soldicrs .

Royal Commission Returned Soldiers’ Claims—
Allowances to Officers conducting case on
behalf of the Government

. New Zealand Exhibition—Towards Representa-

tion of New South Wales
Expenses in connection with joint Exhibition
in London by the Australian States .
Australian Natives’ Association of New South
Wales—Grant in aid of
Tambton Municipal Council—Special Grant .
Compensation for cancellation of Contract for
erection of building in Centennial Park for
Military purposes

. Towards upkeep of gruV(;s of New South Wales

Soldiers in South Africa

400

7,000

1,000

101

150

.. 20,000

300
2,000
1,100

666

100

61

100

£1,074,561 0 0)

AND TRADE—conlinued.

0

0

<

0

0

[enl el

0
0

. Advance to Treasurer—To cnable the Treasurer to make

Advances to Public Oflicers, and on account of other
Governments, and to pay cxpensecs of an unforeseen nature
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later

than the 30th June, 1908

. Public Works Fund- —Amount 1n aid
. Closer Settlement Fund—Amount in aid

(Amount carried over

186,964 0 0

150,000 0 0
... 350,000 0 0
.. 200,000 0 0

1,291,135 0 0

...£2,365,696 0 0)



140 Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuNp—continued.

...£2,365,696 0 0)

V. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of moncy not exceeding
Three millions and twenty-six thousand five hundred and six pounds,
to defray the Salarics, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the

Establishments and Services following :—

Railways and Tramways—
154. Existing Lines— Working Expenses

£3,026,506 0 0

VI. TnE DeEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Threc hiundred
and twenty-five thousand one hundred and eighty-seven pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the

Establishments and Services following :—

155. Department of the Attorney—(}eneral and of Ju
156. The Judges .

157. Pxothonotax} and Remstx ar-in-Divoree

158, Master in Lqulty

159. Registrar in Bankruptey

160. Probatjr- and Intestate Iistates ()ﬂlce

161. Sheriff ...

162. District Courts ...

163. Coroners ...

164. Petty Sessions

165. Prisons ...
166. Registrar-Gener al and Examincr of Patents ...
167. Public Service Board

168. Industrial Arbitration ...

Miscellancous Services—

169. Allowances to Inspectors and Suab-Inspectors
under ““ Liquor Act of 1893”

170. For purchasec of samples of liquor by Ll(.LIlSln"
Inspectors for purpose of analysis

171. For expenses of Inquiries under “ Royal Com-
missions BEvidence Act, No. 23, 1901,” and
Inquiries under ¢ Crimes Act, 1900,” sec. 475

172, Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on
Certificates granted by Magistrates..

173. Purchase of Law Books, &e. for Courts of Petty
Sessions and l)epmtmont of the Attorney-
General and of Justice

Carricd over ...

Carried over

(Amount carried over

stice...

o O

()

<

. £3

<

<

<

<

Lo G0 0o =1 =1
O =T — L T
T 00 Ctr— S Ot
O St Tt O

£315,537

COCLOLLOoOOoOOoOOOO

0 0

CoOOoLPOoOLOoOoOOCOOOO

< £5,392,202

0 0)



Act No. 38, 1906,

Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATToRNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued.

Brought over ... .. £315,537 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £2395 0 0

174, To pay officers of the Dep'utment of the
Attorney-General and of Justice who may
be granted extendcd leave of absence prior to
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 350 0 0
175. To provide for new positions which may be
created after Iistimates have been passed by
Parliament ... 450 0 O
176. To meet the Legal E)\penses (w1t11 the exceptxon
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and
cost in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the
hands of the Crown Solicitor ... 6,250 0 O
177. Refund of fines and forfeitures remitted .. 17 0 0
178 Bonus under the provisions of Public Service
Regulation No. 13, to Mr. W. J. Camphin,
Acting Chief Clerk, Water Police Oflice, in
respe ct of the puwd 1st Ju]y, 1905, to 30th
June, 1906 ... 30 0
—— 96350 0 0

o

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS:—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Three hundred and four thousand onc hundred and
fifty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

179. Department of Lands ... £275318 0 0

180. Western Land Board ... 6,880 0 O

181. Pastures Protection Act... 3,67 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—

182. Alignment Posts for Towns ... 50 0 O

(Io“ardq the purchase, acquisition, 1esumptlon]
of sites, maintenance, improvement, or
compensation for improvements, fencing,
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 12,000 0 0
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves,
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &e..

Maintenance and improvement of W entworth

\ Park ... e ere s .es

183. ¢

Carried over ... s £12,050 0 0

Carried over ... e ...£285,855 0 0

(dmount carried over £5,717,389 0 0)



142 Act 'No. 38, 1906.
Appropriation.

(Admount brought over ... -..£5,717,389 0 0)

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuNpD—continued,
SECRETARY FOR l.ANDS—continued.

Brought over ... . £285,855 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continaed.
Brought over ... £12,050 0 0
184. Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook,
and Phillip Parks ... . . 200 0 0

185. To meet cost of postage and rall“ay frelfrht

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages;

and also for private letter-boxes for the

Department .. .. 4500 0 O
186. Exccutors of the late C. Torcotti—Remission

of interest paid on Conditional Purchase
. 76-10, Orange . 5 0 0
187. Andrews, Moqdey, and Ma.nnmo' —In full

satisfaction of their claim to moneys paid

by them in 1897, on account of William

Jakewell, as assessed value of land included

in the 100-feet veservation, Blackwattle Bay,

part of Cook’s subdivision ... .. 250 0 0
188. Thompson, junior, James.—To cover vefund

made of survey fee paid with application for

Conditional Purchase 05-63 and Conditional

Lease 05-53, Casino, the same having been

withdrawn and reapplied for by J. T. Fayle
189. To meet remission of rents, to Conditional,

Settlement, and other Lessees who through

conflicting applications, &c., cannot be given

possession from date of apphcatxon .. 1,033 0 0
190. Marchant, Edward.—To meet interest from

date of selection of Conditional Purchase

77-26, Coonamble, on purchase money in

respect to 10 acres added to the area

[
-1
<
<

originally applied for . 12 0 0
191. Gratuity to Widow of the late E. C. \Llll

formerly Clerk, Department of Lands 50 0 0
192. Murrumburrah Show Ground—Amount equiva-

lent to proceeds of sale of old Show Ciround L0 0

193. Refund of deposit lodged by the late Ann

Rouse, with application for C.P. 712478

Parish of Kahibah, County of Northumber-

land ... 20 0 0O
194. Green, S. O. S Remlssmn Of ront pud on

Settlement Lease No. 05-2, Armidale, from

23rd February to 26th June, 1805 (£7 s, 1d.) 8§ 0 0
195. Service, J. T.—Remission of rent paid on

Settlement Lease No. 1,827, Deniliquin, from

5th May to 19th October, 1904 (£16 1s. 2d.) 17 0 O

196. Special Services—Labour Settlements ...
—— 304153 0 0

(Amount carried over ... ...£6,021,542 0 0)



Act No. 38, 1906.

143

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—-continued.

197,

198.
199.
200.
201.

202,
203.

(Amount brought over

...£6,021,549

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Eight hundred and eighty-three thousand one
hundred and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Less Amount of Salaries

chargeable to Loans ...£10,000 0 0
Less Amountof Salaries charge-

ableto PublicWorksFund 10,000 0 0

Public Works and Services—

Marntenance—

Roads ...

Bridges . .

Puntq Ferries, and Launchc% .

Pubhc \theunnr Places and Artesian Bores,
Water Conselvatmn and Water Supphcs
and Drainage .. .

Harbours and hlvels

Dredge Service

. Public Buildings

5. Dock Establishment

. Sewerage Construction
. Miscellaneous .

208. Compensations and Gratultles to Employce%

211.

and others for injuries ; to relatives in case
of death; Gratuities to Employees after
lengthy service; for settlement of minor
claims; and for loss or injury to stock,
goods, or materials..

. Equipment, travelling, traaner remowal and
other allowances and pay for temporary
services

. Rents, Cleaning, Caxotakmg, Insurance and

Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage,
Telegrams, Railway TFares, T reights,
Stamps, and Departmental Contingencies
generally

To provide for Gratultloq as an act of graw

to maintenance men on roads and works
taken over under Local Government Act on
their ceasing to be employed by the
Government or the local body, and
according to their age and length of
service ; distribution to be made on a basis
fixed by the Public Service Board, and to
be made by that Board .

Carried over

Department of PublicWorks—Establishment £112,024 0 0

20,000 0 0
L £320,146 0 0
15,000 0 0
8,900 0 0
8500 0 0
20,575 0 0
75,000 0 0
30,120 0 0
6,000 0 0
1,455 0 0
5,001 0 0

7,000 0 0
25,000 0 0
14,000 0 0
10,000 0 0

.. £638,761

(Amount carried over

546,737

0 0
0 0
0 0

...£6,021,542



144

‘Act No. 38, 1906.

A ppropriation.

212.
213.
214.
215.

216.
217.

218.
219.

Lo
LD
<

[N S BN )

[SeI SR S &)
WO bD e

229.

230.

231.

232.

233.

(Amount brought over ...£6,021,642 0 0)
CoxscerinaTED REVENUE Fuxp—continued.
SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued.
Brought over... ... £638,761 0 O
Local Government Branch .. 97435 0 O
Lahour Bureau .., 8,200 0 O
Metropo'itin Board of Water §upp1y and Seweraﬂo .. 125847 0 O
Hunter District Water Supply and Se vcrage Board ... .. 12917 0 O
883,160 0 0
IX. PuBric INsSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine hundred and eighty-seven
thousand eight hundred and ninety-three pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—
Public Instruction ...£866,415 0 O
State Children Relief Department .. 65918 0 0
Industrial Schools—
Nautical School-ship ¢ Sobraon” . £12,610 0 0
Tndustrial School for Girls, Parmmatm 3,150 0 O
. Carpenterian Refoxmatory 2,926 0 O
—_—— 18,68 0 0
. Observatory o 4129 0 O
. Australian Museum ... 6,781 0 0
. National Art Gallery ... 3073 0 o
TLabour and Industry Branch ... 4,091 0 0
Gxants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—
225. For Minor Repairs ... .. 500 0 O
226. Scientific Apparatus... .. 1,500 0 O
227. Repairs to Main Bull(hnﬁq 900 0 O
228. To provide for the establishment of Ev ening
Lectures (including University Fxten.
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0
Lmnean Society .. . 100 0 ©
toyal Society - Amount in proportlon of £1 to
every £2 raised by private contributions ... 400 0 0
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—
Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2
raised by private contributions ... 50 0 0
In aid of Educational Institutions, for main-
tenance purposes .. 7,000 0 O
In aid of the ¢ Women’s anch of the Royal
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals,” to assist it in its work in connec-
tion with Publie Schools ... 50 0 O
- — 12,500 0 O
Carried over ... LCEIRLB93 0 0O
(Amount carried over ... £6,904702 0 0)



Act No. 38, 1906.

A ppropriation,

(dmount brought over

CoNSOLIDATED REVoNUE I'uND —continued,

Prsric INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—coniinued.,

Brought over
Miscellancous Scrvicez—
234, To amount due to Dejartment of Lauds for
survey of School sites .. .. £200 0 0
235. Postage and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-
ments and Serviees under the control of the

Minister of Public Instruction and the Public
Schools” Amateur Athletic Association ... 6,000 0 0

LE981593 0 0

6,300 0 O

987,893 0

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :(—Any sum or
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and fifty-seven thousand one
hundred and fifty-six pounds, to defray the Salarics, Contingencics,

and other Expenses of the Istablishments and Services

Pl
e

. Department of Mines
. Stock and Brands Branch
. Agriculture Branch .

o
-1

School of Mines and Assay Works

b

o W 1D 1S
e e LYW
< jos]

b —

. Exports and Cold Storage Branch
Miners’ Accident Relief Board...
Commercial Agents

1

<

Miscellaneous Serviees—

243. To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-
cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50
members) amounting to not less than £50,
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other
approved obj: cts .. 9000 0 0

Carried over ... vee ..£9,000 0 0

Carried over ... e ..

(Amount carried over

following :—

. E51,651 00

11,078 0 ©
16,171 0 0
400 0 0
1,565 0 0
937 0 0
4,638 0 0

£119,440 0 0

L £7,892,595

0 0)
0
0 0)



146 Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropmatwn.

(dmount brought over

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUXND-—confinued.

.. £7,89:

Ly
(13

b

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued.

Brought over ...
Miscellancous Services—continued.
Brought over ...

244, Subsidy to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horti-
cultural Societies and other Associations,
subject to special conditions.. .

. Grants to Agricultural, Pastom and Horticul-
tural bocmtles sub‘]ect to specml conditions

246. Administration of the Act for the Regulation of

Coal Mines and Collieries

o
g
ot

247. Ambulance Classes s . . .
248. Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobauo

249. To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-
tion Inspectors when employed on special
work for Mines Department

. To promote prospecting for Gold and other
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise pm\'e pmﬁtabl(
to the prospectors

951. Salaries of Officers of Public \\ orks ])epalt-
ment temporarily employed ..

1o
<
j=

252. Compensation to Trustees Gmftun Cnmmon,
for improvements on land taken for an
Experimental Farm (Re-vote)

253. Expenses in connection with Exhibit to repre-
sent this State at Osaka Museum, Japan
(Re-vote)

254. Compensation for land resumed for Mining
Purposes . .

255, Vine Diseases Act—Ixpenses in connection
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of
the Vine Diseases Act

£9,000

2,000

7,000
1,000

250
250

500

. 15,000

311

1,500

0

.. £119,440 0 O

37,716 0 O

9

14
o=}
<
=

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp ForR THE

SERVICE OF THE YE&R, FROM lst Jury, 1906, 10 3QTH JUNE, 1907) .. £8,049,7:




Act No. 38, 1906.

147

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENTUE FuxNxp—conlinued.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lsr JULY, 1905, TO 30tu
JUNE, 1906.

XI. I~ ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,
1905-1906,” oN AccoUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1900 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Eighty thousand cight
hundred and sixty-six pounds cighteen shllhnfvs “and three pence Tor
Supplementary CharO‘es made durmf* the pemod from 1st July, 1905,
to 30th June, 190(5, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Executive and Legislative :—
Exccutive Council—=Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff... £410 0 0
Legislative Council—Salaries—First Clerk and Usher of the
Black Rod—difference between £400 and £459 per annum

from 12th to 30th June, 1903 212 9
Legislative Council and Assunoly-—(Amtm«rcncms—P ire Tn—
surance, Buildings and Furniture, Parliament House 60 6 3
Parliamentary Repor tin‘r Staff—Contingencies—Sessional Short-
hand Writing, &e. .. . 95 710
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—
Salaries—Shortage on Salaries Vote ... .. £68 911
Contingencies-——Incidental, travelling expenses,
&e. ... . .. h2010 O
———— 588 19 11
Colonial Secretary :— ———
Chief Secretary—=Salaries—Clerk—difference between £150 and
£170 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 20 0 0
Aborigines  Protection Board — Contingencies —- Almrlvrmo
Statlon ‘Walhallow- ~Llect1<)n of hmhlnws 340 0 0
Pohco—Contmﬂenuoq—
Pollock . Cald\\ ell, t«L\(‘(‘ costs Lo £100 1203
Gratuity, &e., to \Ils H. W d“!((‘ widow
of the late Constabk John Wallace e 21618 6
—_— 351 10 9

Institutions for the Tnsane Generally—Salaries.—Clerical
Relieving Staft 200 0 0
Master in Lunacy—
Salaries--Clerk, at £150 per annum, from Ist
February, 1906 . . 6210 0
Salaries—Clerical R(\ll(\\m" Staff ... 30 2 2

Maintenance of the Destitute Sick—ZFor the support of Destitute
Persons in the Sydney, Prince Alfred, and other THospitals 1,911 15 6
Government Asylums for the Infirm—
Salaries — Inspector-General — difference be-
tween £750 and £800 per annum, from 1st
February, 1906 ; Clerk, at £225 per annum,

787 6 9

from 7th Febnmn 1906 .. .. .. 1o 11 3

Salaries—Clerical Relievi ing Staff ... .. 33 6 8
—_ 143 17 11

Contingencies—Bonus to Mr. A, W. Green, as Acting
Director for Government Asylums ... 100 0 0
Carried over .. .o £3159 16 4

£787 6 9



143 Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuNp—Ccondinued,

Iy ApJUsTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE To TREASURER, 1905-1906,” ox

AcCcOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1906—conlinued.

Brought over

Colonial Secretary—continued.

State Children’s Relief Department—Salaries—Typist, at £65
per annum, from 16th February to 31st May, 1906.
Ormond House-—Superintendent, at £150 per annum,
from lst June, 1906 ; Sub-matron, at £60 per annum,
from 1st June, 1906 ; Attendant, at £40 per annum, from
1st June, 1906 ; Cook and Laundress, at £52 per annum,
from 1st June, 1906. Shaftesbury—Matron-Superinten-
dent, at £130 per annum, from Ist June, 1906 : Attendant,
at £52 per annum, from Ist June, 1906 ; Cook and Laun-
dress, at £52 per annum, from 1st June, 1906

Fisheries—

Nalaries—Clerk-—difference between £125 and
£195 per annum, from 1st May, 1906 1113 4

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... . 195 0 O

Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay — Contingencies —
Deepening Baths

Registrar-General —

Salaries —Permanent Officers of other Depart-

raents temporarily employved 9 6 5
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... .. 7T IT 0
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 1,510 4 3

Stores Supply and Tender Board—
Salaries—TInspector—difference between £201

and £230 per annum, from 21st March to

30th June, 1905 7 5 4
Nalaries —Clerieal Relieving Staff ... e 230 000

Charitable Allowances—
Charitable Institutions-— Aid, on condition that

an cqual amount be raised by private annual

contributions, and also that the Government,

through Police Magistrates or other approved

Officers, have the right of recommending the

admission of Patients ...29981 9 7
Sydney Hospital-—Special grant ... 1,000 0 O
Neweastle and  Northumberland Benevolent

Society —-Rent of telephone... 8 5 0

Carried over ...

£3159 16 4 £787 6 9
63 8 7
206 13 4
86 0 2
1,753 7 8
257 5 4
30,989 14 7

£36516 6 0 £787 6 9



Appropriation.

Act No. 38, 1906.

149

CoxsoLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp—econtinued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1905-1906,”

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued.

Brought over...

Colonial Seerctary—continued.
Miscellancous Services——

Royal Commission of Inquiry into claimsof New
South Wales Contingents to South Africa—

Expenses ... oo &261 71
Judge C. L. 1(. Murmy,

SpOUdl fee . 1056 0 O
Mr. H. L. Llhs——])onu‘; h 0 0

Local Government Arcas Commission—

Expenses ... Lo E241 311
Bonus to Mr. J. Garlick ... 5 0 0
Bonus to Mr. R. E. Jones 50 0 0

Royal Comm’ssion on Muanufacture of Loco-
motives—Expenses
Royal Commission of Inqun\ into Lands
Administraton —Expenses ...
Brady «. Williams --Verdict and  Costs, e
publicatirn of “Sydney, the Commercial
Capital of the Commonwealth”
Federal Royal Commission on the Butter In-
dustry—Expenses .
Walker v. Howarth—Privy Couneil appml
Yoyal Commission on R ailway Administration—
Ixpenses ... ..o £21817 6
Bonus to Mr. H. L. Ellis ... 25 0 0
Expenses of trip of His Excellency the State
Governor to the West
Royal Anthropological Socwt_)vSp(ual grant

Treasurer and Sceretary for Finanee and Trade :—
Treasury —Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staft .
Land and Tncome Tax—Salavies—Clerk @ difference

4

16

£150 and £200 per annum, from 1st January, 1906
Government Priuter—Salaries—Acting Superintendent :
terence between £350 and £410 per annum, from 1st May,

1905, to 30th April, 1906

Shipping Masters—Salaries —Acting \h]ppm«f \[dst(‘r, \0\\-

castle, at £350 per annum from 1xt June, 1906.

difference between £60 and £75 per annum, from lst to
!

30th June, 1905

Carried over

71
311
14 0
4 3
12 5
T 7
17 10
17 6
0 0
0 0

between

d.i f-

Cleancr :

.. £36,516 6 0 £787 6 9
0TI0 4T
. 129210 7
153 15 4
95 0 0
60 0 0
30 8 4
£269 3 & £12,079 17 4



150 Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued.

Brought over ... o £269 3 8 £42,079 17
Treasurer and Sccretary for Finance and Trade—continwued.
Navigation—

Navigation Department—=Salaries—First AAssis-
tant Engineer-Surveyor—difference between
£420 and £440 per annum, from Ist
July, 1905 ; Assistant Engineer —difference
between £360 and £375 per annum, from 1st
July, 1905 ; Assistant Engineer —difference
between £368 and £375 per annum, from
Ist July, 1905; Assistant Engineer —
difference between £315 and £330 per
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; First Assistant
Shipwright-Surveyor — difference hetween
£360 and £375 per annum, from Ist July,
1905 ;  Assistant  Shipwright-Surveyor —
difference between £340 and £350 perannum,
from Ist July, 1905 ; Assistant Shipwright-
Surveyor —difference between £300 and £310
per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; two Inspec-
tors and Surveyors —difference between £3 40
and £350 per annum each, from Ist July,
1905; Inspector and Surveyor—difference
between £330 and £340 per annum, from
Ist July, 1905 ; two Shipping Inspectors—
difference between £340 and £350 per annum
each, from 1st July, 1905 ... o1

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Stadf

Colonial Lighthouses— Salaries—Principal Light-
keepers -— Macquarie Light—difference be-
tween £217 and £227 per annum, from 1st
July, 1905 ; Nobby's — difference between
£202 and £212 per annnum, from st July,
1905 ; Seal Rocks—difference between £217
and £227 per annum, from Ist July, 1905 ;
Montague Island - difference between £157
and £167 per annum, from Ist July, 1903 ;
Green Cape—difference between £217 and
£237 per annum, from lst July, 1905;
Barrenjoey—difference between £167 and
£L177 per annum, from 1st July, 1905: Byron
Bay—difference between £217 and £227 per
annum, from lst July, 1905 ; Norah Head—
difference between £187 and £197 per annum,
from 1st July, 1905 ; Point Perpendicular
at £187 per annum, from 1st July to 31st
August, 1905... .o 3 4

[\ )
—O

bt —
[l B
—

Carried over ... .. £26318 b

Carried over .. £269 3 8  £42,079 17



Act No. 38, 1906. 151
Appropriation.i

CoNsOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1905-1906,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued.

Brought over... £260 3 8  £42,079 17 4
Treasurer and Sceretary for Finance and Trade—continued.

Brought over... .. £263 18 5

Sea and River Pilots — Sea Pilots, Nydney —
Salaries—Onec-—difference between £377 10s.
and £387 10s. per annum, from lst July,
1905 ; Three—difference between £340 and
£350 per annum each, from Ist July, 1905... 10 0 0
Pilots, Neweas Salaries—One : diflerence be-
tween £330 and £340 per annum from Ist
July, 1905 ; One: ditference between £302
and £312 per annuwm, from 1st July, 1905 ;
One : difference between £300 and £310 per
annum, from 26th August, 1905; One:
difference between £290 and £300 per annum,
from 1st July 1905 ; Three: difference be-
tween £280 and £290 per annum cach, from
Ist July, 1905 68 9 11
Pilots-—Salaries—One-—Ballina :  difference be-
tween £187 10s. and £195 per annum, from
Ist July, 1905; One—Port Macquaric:
difference between £220 and £227 10s. per
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; One—Tweed
River: difference between £205 and £212
10s. per annum, from Ist July, 1905 : Two-—
Camden Haven an(l Lake Macquaric : differ-
ence between £172 10s. and £180 per annum
each, from lstJul\, 1905 ... .. 3710 0
Masters, Engincers, and DBoatmen— = L](ules——-
Pilot Bomtm(m Port Macquarie, at £126 per
annum, from 1st M: ay, 1906.. . . 21 0 O
Telegraph Statluns—.\wndl \Ia%tels——bll(ulos—
One—TFort Phillip : difference between £165
and £170 per annnm, from 1st July, 1905 ;
One—South Head : difference between £170
and £175 per annum, from 1st July, 1905;
Assistant Signal Master, Fort Phillip, at
£120 per annum, from 9th June to 30th

November, 1905 67 6 &
—_ 198 5 0
Administration of Old-age Pensions—=Salaries—Clerical Reliev-
ing Staff 33 6 8
Advances to bettlels Board—
Salaries—Clerk at £140 per annum, from 6th
Maxch, 1906 . . 44 15 8
Salarles—-—Cleucal RLhGVln" Smff 280 9 11
_ VBT

Carried over ... e E87T4 011 £42,019 17 4



152 Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp—conlinued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1905-1906,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906G—conlinued.

Droucht over
Treasurer and Sceretary for Finanee and Trade —continusd.
Agent-General for New South Wales —
Salaries—Shortage on Salaries Vote ..,
Contingenc’es —
Cost of Prosceution in London in connee-

tion with Adulterated Butter... 37 3 8
Rent of New Oflices, &e. ... . 890 16 3

Commereial Agency, London — Contingencies — Incidental
Lixpenses, &c.

Intelligence Department. —Salaries —Director: at £100 yer
anncm, from 1lst July, 1905 ; Assistant Director at £450
per annum, from 19th February, 1906 ; Tourist Officer at
£200 per annum, from 1st April, 1906

Miscellancous Services—

Yefund of fine —-Stamp Duties Act, No. 24, of

190+ 5 0 0
Stamp Daty on releases in connection with

claims for refund of Civil Service Super-

annuation deductions, &e. ... . 60 8 0

Interest on Probate Duty overpaid in the
Estate of the late Thomas Robertson 12 5 9
Valuation of the Iistate of the late Mr. W, I,
NSpark ...
Robertson and the Commissioner of Stamps-—
Costs of expert’s evidence, disallowed by the
Supreme Court, but allowed on appeal by
the High Court ... 600 3

Fitting up Pavilion at Agricultural Ground for
Intelligence Department .. 1+ 0 6

1o

Exhibits for Information Bureau, London—

kixpenses 439 17 7
Darling Harbour and Recks Resumptions —

Refund of land tax ... 90 8 1
Cambridge Stores—FErection of lift ... 9% 0 0
Relief accorded sufferers from Bush Fires ... 59 18 3
Tornado, North Sydney—Reclief to sufferers ... 310 1

Carried over ... LLELS4E 1D

Carried over

£8374 011 £42,079 17

2214 9

927 19 11
177 5 1
313 710

£2415 8 6 £42079 17 4



Act No. 38, 1906. 15

3

Appropriation.

CoNsOLIDATED REVENUE I'uND-—conliiued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1900,” ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1995-1906—continued.
Brought over ... v o E2415 08 60 £42079 17
Treasurer and Seeretary for Finance and Trade —continusd.
Brought over.., LLELDH T D

Miscellancous Services —continued.
Imperial Contingents Pay Ottice—Xxpenses ... 710 6 10
Imperial and State Contingents — Advisory

Board for Pensions ... 37T 7 0
New South Wales Military C(mtmuonts to
South Africa—Xxpenses ... 498 R 10

Returned Soldiers’ Pay - C()Illl)llltl()ll of Claims 20 9 0
To reimburse the War Office for over-payment

of compensation to an ofticer of New South

Wales Mounted Ritles for the less of horse

in South Africa 20 0 0
Refund of Fees—DBrewers’ LIC( mses ... 54 0 0
Insurance, s.s. “Victoria”-—Navigation ])opmt

ment ... 114 7 6

Stephenson z. Williams- Verdiet and mxt\ in
claim for damages to slip by ship “Mount
Stewart” . 92 17 6
Expenses in cmm(‘ctlon \\1th e \hlt of the
Larl of Jersey as a guest of the State ... 461 7 8
Citi/ens’ 1fund, Professional Musicians —Npecial

grant ... 50 0 O
Inqun} into the cause of the boiler e‘qloswn

Thornton —Expenses. .. 8919 0
Exchange on Remittances . 746 17 2

Mrs. Cathclme\\ ood, widow of th(- lLtc .\tephen
W Ood——Compa%mn(Lte allowance equivalent
to a full year’s pension of her late husband. .. 37 16 8
—— 4,477 18 7
Attorney-General and Justice :— e 6,893 7
Attorney-General and Justice Department —
Salaries—Clerk, difference between £150 and

£160 per annum from 4th July, 1905 918 5
Salaries —Clerical Relieving Stafl ... ..oo28012 11
— 200 11 4
Judges—Salaries—Salaries of Acting Supreme and District
Court Judges; Librarian of Supreme Court Library—
difference between £57 and £72 per annum from Ist
March, 1906 ; Tipstafi to Hon. Mr. Justice Pring at £150
per annum, from 14th March to 22nd April, 1906 324 2 8

Carried over ... £614 14 0 £48973 4

4



154 Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE Fuxp—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THHE YEAR 1905-1906—continued.

Brought over...

Attorney-General and Justice—continued,

Probate and Intestate Estates Office — Salaries — Clerical
Relieving Staff

District Courts—Salaries—Clerk, at .;L(b per annum, from 27th
October to 15th Nowv embe 1905 ; (.lelk, at £95 per
annum, from 16 November, 1‘)Oo .

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Clerk of Petty .\esswns, Ashﬁo]d—
difference between £225 and £260 per annum from lst
May, 1905

Public Service Board—
Salaries— Difference between £330 per annum
as Comptroller-General of Prisons and £1,000
as Deputy Member of the Public Service

Board, from 30th April, 1906 25 8 4
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... .. 30810 7
Contingencies—

Bonus to Mr. Chas. Lyne for services in
connection with Public Service Board
inquiries ... 50 0 0
Inquiry by the Public Service Board into
the overlapping in the Scientific Depart-
ments or Branches of Departments of the
State 63 0 0
Industrial Arbitration—Salaries— Difference between £1,500
per annum as District Court Judge and £2,600 per annum
as President of the Court of Arbitration, from 1st Decem-
ber, 1905 ; Member of the Court of Arbitration, at £750
per annum, from 1st November to 31st December, 1905 ...

Miscell:
Refund of Estreated Recognisance of Mrs
Matilda Barnes . 21 1t 0O

Australian Equitable Tnvestment Company—
Compensation ordered by the Court to be
paid out of estreated recognisance ... 22 10 0O
Manchester Unity Tndependent Order of Odd-
fellows—Compensation ordered by the Court

to be paid out of estreated recognisance ... 67 10 0

Refund of Fine 1mposed at the Central Police
Court, . . .- . 0 5 0
Carried over ...

£611 14 0

139 1 11

61 12

Lo

10 16 8

333 18 11

766 15 4

111 19 0

£48,973 4 5

1905-1906,” ox

2,184 19 0

£51,158

3

5



Act No. 38, 1906. 155
Appropriation.

CoONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND-—continuved.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE 170 TREASURER, 1905-1906,” oN
AccouNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906——conéinued.

Brought over .. £51,158 3 5
Secretary for Lands :—
Lands Department—

Salaries—One Conditional Purchase Inspector
—difference between £260 and £275 per
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April,
1906 ; one Conditional Purchase Inspector
—difference between £225 and £250 per
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April,
1906 ; one Conditional Purchase Inspector
—difference between £200 and £3225 per
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April,
1906 ; one Draftsman—difference between
£240 and £250 per annum, from 1st July,
1905, to 30th April, 1906 ; one Draftsman
—difference between £240 and £250 per
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; one Draftsman
—difference between £230 and £240 per
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April,
1906 ; onc Draftsman—difference between
£230 and £240 per annum, from Ist July,
1905, to 30th April, 1906 ; two Draftsmen
—difference between £220 and £230 per
annum each, from 1lst July, 1905 ; one
Draftsman—difference between £210 and
£220 per annum, from Ist July, 1905, to
30th April, 1906 ; two Draftsmen—differ-
ence between £210 and £220 per annum
cach, from 1st July, 1903 ; two Draftsmen
—difference between £190 and £200 per
annum each, from 1st July, 1905; one Drafts-
man—difference between £190 and £200 per
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April,
1906 ; three Draftsmen—difference between
£180 and £190 per annum cach, from Ist
July, 1905 ; three Draftsmen—difference
between £170 and £180 per annum ecach,
from 1st July, 1905 ; three Draftsmen—
difference  between £160 and £170 per

annum each, from 1st July, 1905 ... ... 255316 8
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staft ... 3218 0
—_—— 288 14 8
Contingencies—
Gratuity to F. W. Johnston for extra duties,

Local Land Board Office, Hay ... 20 0
CGratuity to R. M. Galloway as Acting
Draftsman-in-Charge, Morce

Carried over... .. £45 0

Carried over ... £288 14 8 £51,158 3 b



156 Act No. 38, 1906.
Appropriation.

"CoxsOLIDATED REeVENUE TuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OoF TuE VOTE “ ADVANCE 1O TREASURER, 1905-1906,” o~
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued.

Brought over ... ‘e vee £238 14 8 £51,158 3 5
Sceretary for Lands—continuced.
Brought over... .. £45 0 0

Lands Department—Contingencies—coutinued.
Gratuity to C. Edwards, Draftsman-in-Charge,

Metropolitun District Survey Oflice ... 17 0 0
Bonus to G. H. Gibson for compilation of
Book of Instructions to Lands Agents ... 25 0 0
87 0 0
Land Appeal Court —Contingencies—Acting Registrar, allow-
ance equal to £95 per annum from 1st Octobor, 1904, to
11th February, 1906, less allawance at £30 per annum
from 1st January, 1905, to 11th February, 1905... 319 5
Pastures Protection Act—Contingencies—DBain v, Draper—
Costs of Appeal 43 210
Miscellancous Services—
Reswption of Land at Lillyville ... 121 2 10
Mr. James Martin Kelly —Refund of l)(poslt 5 0 0
Ferguson z. Williams—Verdict, dc. ... . 881 2%
Refunds of Rents, Leases, and Licenses, Western
Division .. . 21 2

Necropolis, Rrokw ood—Spcual grant tux Main-
tenance of Roads, &e. .. 200 0 O

Inquiry into Branding and Export of Sleepers,

and other Timber, Forestry Departiment 25 0 0
Kuring-gai Chase—Special grant . 230 00

Cremorne —Purchase of Land as Road of Access
to Foreshores from Mosman to Cremorne ... 105 5 O

Murs. Millie Marriott, widow of the late Forest
Guard E. W. Marriott, Dubbo—Compas-
sionate allowance

&)
<
<
<

Towards the Purchase, Acquisition, Resump-
tion of Nites, Maintenance, Improvement,
or Compensation for Improvements, Fencing,
Cleaning, Inspection, and other expenses of
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves,
Bathing Places, and Cemeteries ... e 2550 011

4,164 12 6
Survey of Lands— Contingencies—Feesto Licensed Surveyors, &e. 414 16 ¢

(4N

Carried over ... er £356,230 9 1



Act No. 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

CoxNSOLIDATED REVENUE TFuxp—coniinued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1900,” ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—confinued.

Brought over

Sceretary for Public Works :—
Public Works Department—
Salaries—F. Gribben, Clerk, Auditor-General's
])cpmtmentﬁhllarv at £225 per annum, for
services in connnection with
Country Towns Water Sapplies, May and
June, 1905.. 37 10 0
Countn JO\\m, W ,m r \upp]los W .1tm C(m—
servation and Iivigation, and Water and
Drainage Act, from 1st July, 1905, to

£56,230 9 1

3lst \Ln 1906 . o 16815 0
_— 206 5 0
Local Government Shires Act-~
Salaries—Engineer at £550 per annum, from 1st March,
1906 ; Oﬁlcm -in-Charge — difference th\woen £300 an(l
£450 per annum from 10th to 31st December, 1905 ; half
galary at £450 per annum, from Ist Janual) to 9th
February, 1906 ; salary at £-150 per annum, from 10th
February, 1906 : Clerk at £300 per annum, from 1st
March, 1906 ; Clerk at £245 per annum, from Ist March,
190G ; Clerk at £150 per annum, from 1st March, 1906 ;
Typist at £78 per annum, from Ist February, 1906 656 4 8
Contingencies—Travelling expenses, tracing maps, &e, 28816 3
Roads generally 2657 T 7
Public W atering Places aml Ar texl(m T§01 cs, W atm Consenatlou
and Water Supplies- -Oreel, No. 1 ])me—Constl uction, &e. 716 0 O
Public Buildings — R(bm](lm«r P.ulmmentary leuu) an(l
Adjuncts . . 223 9 9
Miscellaneous Services—
Relief to the Unemployed ... .. 1,079 0 11
Yelief Works for the Unemployed ... L3016 409
Conference on Water Conservation and Irriga-
tion— Expenses 69 3 2
Rabbiters, Fossickers, &e.—Rations, Travelling
Expenses, &c.. 9 8 7
Mooney . W 111mms—~\ erdict and Co:ts . 62317 2
pronqes of Official Visit of Mr. J. Davis
(Under Secretary, Public Works Depart-
ment), to Europe and America . oo T o402
Mrs. Catherine Roscow ACOmp('nsatlon for loss
of her husband, Thomas Roscow, who was
accidentally killed at Port ]\unbla Quarries 150 0 0
Carried over ... LLEDB9L 189
Carried over .., e W EHTES 303 £56,230 9 1



158 Act No. 38, 1906.
| Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuUND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1905-1908,”
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued.

Brought over ... o ELTER 3 3 £56,230 9 1
Secretary for Public Works—continued.
Brought over... .. £5594 18 9

Miscellaneous Services—continwued.
Newceastle Benevolent Home, Waratah—Reno-
vations 126 19 0
Honorarium to Ml C. J \I(‘lﬁ(ld for ComplLL-
tion of Work “Table of Transition Curves,”
for use in the Railway Construction Depart-

ment ... . 52 10 0
Mr. John J. \LLttels {;Lilway Construction

Branchmatulty 117 0 0
Inquiry into the Working of the State Labour

Bureau . 1913 3
My, M. Loon(\V—Cumpcmatwn in Counection

with Tuppal Creek Siding ... 125 0 0

Mr.J. V. De Coque, Timber L‘(pelt Public
Works Department — Retiring  Allowance,
equivalent to three months’ saliu'y in licu of

leave of absence 81 5 0
Refund of Fire Insurance Premium on Pu»pm tV
resumed under the Darling Harbour Re-
sumptions Act . . 19 12 8
Federal Capital Site— bul\cy 138 15 3
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the cost of
the Cataract Dam——
Expenses £106 14+ 6
Fee to Mr. J. H. C(udm\
AMICE. .. 105 0 O
Bonus to Mr. D. C.
Simpson,  Divisional
Engineer, Railway De-
partment, for extra
services . 103 0 0
Bonus to Mr. J. Garlick,
as Secretary ... 50 0 0
- 366 14+ 6
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the height of
the Cataract Dam-—Expenses 44 6 2
— - 6,986 1t 7
Labour Commissioners—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 2211 7
Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board-—Contin-
gencies-—Wages of Turncocks, Gangers, Maintenance Men,
Firelnan, Cleaners, &e. 8,521 10 5

20,278 19 10

Carried over. .. £76,509 8 11



Act No. 38, 1906.

159

Appropriation.

ConsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ApjusTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906,” onN
ACCOUNT oF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued.

Brought over

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :—

Public Instruction—=S: Acting Deputy Chief Inspector
of Public bchouls—dlﬁl rence between £560 and £650 per
annum, from 8th February to 2nd June, 1906

Industrial School%—l\ autical 8.8. “Sobraon ”——Contingencies
Fitting up, &c., Tender, H.MLS. “ Dart”

Grant in Ald of Public Institutions—In luciuof ]duc%tlonal‘

Institutions for Maintenance Purposes
Miscellaneous Services—

Royal Art Society—Special Grant ... 200 0 O
Stroud School of Arts—Special Grant .. 200 0 O
Wilcannia Athenum—=Special Grant 50 0 0

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :—

Agriculture Branch — Hawkesbury Agricultural College —
Salaries—Assistant, Chemical Laboratory, at £100 per
annum from 13th February, 1906; Assistant Botanical
Laboratory, at £50 per annum from 5th March, 1906 ...

Export and Cold Storage Branch—=Salaries—Clerk, at £150
per annum from 26th Febr uary, 1906

Miners’ Accident Relief ]O(lr(l—b(l1&1165-cl(,1]x, at £110 p(l
annum from 1st December, 1905 .

Miscellaneous Services-—

Honorarium to Mr. F. 8. Mance for preparation
of Guide Book for the use of prospectors in
New South Wales

Mr. J. T. Gmnt—Comp(‘matlon for surrender
of lease . 1815 0

Miss Emmeline H’mnaford—(]ompomatlon for
typhoid fever contracted at Bathurst Experi-
mental farm ... 40 0 O

To meet cost of subsldlsmw Afrrlcultum] Torti-
cultural, and Pastoral Societics receiv ing
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty
members) amounting to not less than £50,
the subsidy not to excced 7s. 6d. on every
£1 awarded in prizes for Agriculture or
other approved objects ... 963 5

[
ot
<o
<

-I

28 12 6
7410 0
2,587 11 9
450 0 0
5t 4 5
51 6 9
64 3 4
1,047 0 7

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT

oF THE YoTk “ ADVANCE TO0 TREASURER, 1905-1906"

£76,609 8 11

3,140 14 3
1,216 15 1
£80,866 18 3

[——— ]



160 Act No., 38, 1906.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS oUT oF Pusric Works Fryxp—

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall be appropriated,
and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed for
Works and other Services for the Year from 1st July, 1906, to 30th
June, 1907 :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Onc million
onc hundred and nineteen thousand one hundred and sixty-cight
pounds, for Pullic Works and other Services for the Ycar 1906-7 : —

Colonial Secretary :—
Fire Brigades—Towards purchase of Sites and Erection of
Branch and Suburban Stations—further sum under Acts
regulating ... ... £15000 0 0
Hospitals—
Country and Suburban Hospitals—Towards the
Frection of New Buildings to meet increased

accommodation £20,000 0 0
"\Ietropoht(m Ho%pltals and A(l(htlonal Build-
ings ... . 12,000 0 O
Comumptn e Hoqplta]s—In aid of Bmldmvs 5,000 0 0
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children —
Towards erection of buildings ... 8000 0 O
_ 45,000 0 0
Miscellaneous Services —Royal Naval House-—Towards exten-
sion of premises 3,000 0 O

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—

Government Printing Office—Purchase of extra Machinery and

Plant . . 3,120 0 O
Exploswes—Pubhc \Iaﬂaﬂne Establishments, Sydney and

N(\wca%tle—Rosumptxon of land at Middle Harbour for

Magazine Reserve ; cost of improved system of Lightning

Conductors and fire service, Magazine, Middle Harbour ;

and additions and improvements to and removal of Public

Magazine from Fern Bay to Fullerton Cove, Port Hunter 6,750 0 0
Resumed Properties Branch—Erection of thirty-two Houses,

Windmill street, Observatory Hill ... e 13,229 0 0

Railways and Tramways :—

Railways—
Rolling Stock to meet additional traftic require-
mentq .60,000 0 0
Addltlons to Rall\\a} Llnes, Buﬂdm"s and for
other purposes .- .25000 0 O

— 85,000 0 O
Tramways— Additions to Lines, Workshops, and Buildings,
Duplication of Lines, Wood-blocking, and for other purposes 25,000 0 0

63,000 0 O
23,099 0 0
110,060 0 0

Carried over

£196,099 0 0



Act No. 38, 1906. 161

Appropriation.

Punric Works FuNp—continuel.
Brought over ... £196,099 0 0

Secrctary for Lands :—
For making Roads of access to Crown and Closer Settloment
Lands —further sum ... Lo £22700 000
Miscellaneous Services-—
To pay compensation in connection with the
resumption of Lands for Roads under the
Public Roads Act of 1897 ... L E2500 0 0
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption
of Sites for Public Parks, Recreation Reserves
at Watecon’s Bay, Parsley Bay, Meadow Bank,
Drummoyne, lmm\tun lxomp\(\ Tllawarra,
and Waratah, Ryde, Willoughby, Strathfield
(half cost), Marrickville, North Botany,
Wentworth, and other places .. 23,661 0 0
For the purchase of Wire Netting or other
material and plant for the destruction of
labbits, under secticn 30 of Act 3 of 1902

—further sum ..H0,000 0 0
Compensation for c]osmnr road and oht(unmfr
fresh Crown Grant at Moem(m . 8 0 0

Balance of purchasc-money of land at Cremorne
to afford access round foreshores from

Cremorne t> Mosman 248 0 O
Purchase of land at Forsyth- Stl(‘(‘t G lob(‘, for
wharfage purposes ... 560 0 0

Piliga crub——.\ur\e\s, 1nsp(‘(tmn\ 1'nports,
valuations, clearing, and otherwise improving
land, and all expenses incidental thereto, for
the purpose of rendering it available for
sett'ement .. ...10,000 0 O
————— — 87,053t 0 O

Seeretary for Public Works :-— e 109,751 0 0
For Construction of Works generally—
Bridges ... ... 60,000 0 O
Public W dtoun" prox Artesian Bores, Water
Conservation, Water Supplies and Drainage 23,000 0 0
Barren Jack Storage Reservoir and Northern
Murrumbidgee Trrigation Scheme—towards 30,000 0 0
Harbours and Rivers - Dredge Service in con-
nection with Permanent Improvements of
Harbours and Rivers, and not for Main-
tenance, only ...135,450 0 O
Public Buildings ...169,100 0 0
Dock Establishment ... ... 8000 O O
Railways and Tramways 4,000 0 O
Haw l\csbmv Ar'nulltm al Colls lr(‘\\ at( r Supplx
—towards .. 5,000 0 0
North Coast Railw ay (\Lml.md to South
Grafton)—towards ... .. 30,000 0 0
New Public Abattoir at Ho: ncbush Pulnt——
towards . 10,000 0 0O
Labour Burmu-—»}’ormnont \mGq—tm\ards 3,300 0 0
478350 0 O
Carried over LERRSB50 0 0

L Carried over ., e ‘e W L305853 0 0



162 Act No. 38, 1906.
Appropriation.

Pusric Worgks IuNp—continued.
Brought over... £305,853 0 0

Secretary for Public Works—continued—

Brought over ... .. £478350 0 O
Sewerage Construction—

Parramatta Scwerage—further sam ... £30,000 0 0O
Country Towns Sewcrage and Storm-water

Channels generally—further sum ... .. 12150 0 0
Bathurst Sewerage ... ... 15,000 0 O
Goulburn Sewerage ... ... 5000 0 O
Granville Sewerage ... ... 5,000 0 O
Wagga Wagga Se\\ erage . ... 1,000 0 O
Rookwood \tm mwater Channel .. 2500 0 O
Enfield Stormwater Drainage ... ... 300 0 O

76,950 0 O
Country Towns Water Supplies—further sum ... 66,000 0
Metropolitan DBoard of Water Supply and be\\elaae*(lo be
carried out by the Board)—Water Supply—-Extension and
Improvement of General Reticulation, purchase of Water
Meters, Reservoirs at Randwick, additional Pumps, Build-
ings, Land, Surveys, Renewal of Mains, Machinery, and
Bulldln('\ mld Minor Works . 10,000 0 0
Sew (‘laffev——CUll\tluCtIOII and V(‘ntllath)nut Retlculatlon .\0\\ ers
«rellerqlly, City, Northern, Iastern, and Western Suburbs,
Lands, Pumps, Relief Sewers, Surveys, and Minor \Vorks
generallv—Renewal of Sewers, Machinery, and Buildings 5,000 0 0
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—
To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage connections on
the Deferred Payment System ... 4,000 0 O
Store Advance Account 1,000 0 O
S 641,300 0 ©
Grant under Section 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and Municipalities,
being part of £150,000 promised for first three years of operation of Local
Government Acts 60,000 0 O
Public Instruction—
School Buildings, Teachers’ Residenees, Additions, and Sites—
further sum ... . ... 90,000 0O
Erection of Training Cullorm—lo\\ alds . .. 10,000 0
Miscellaneous Services—E Jquipment and Works 6,450 0O
—_— 66,450 0 0

Mines and Agriculture :—
Agriculture—For the Promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural
Colleges, &e.—further sum ... .. 20,000 0 O
Mines—To provide for the Establishment  of
Crushing Batterics on Gold or Mineral Fields 5,000 0 0
Compensation for Resumption of Part of
Western Land Lease No. 544 and Fencing,
for Water Supplv for Lightning Ridge Opal
Field . . . .. 865 0 0O

5565 0 0
—— 95565 0 0

Total, Public Works Fund for Works and Services ... . ... £1,099,168 0 0
Advance to Treasurer—To carry on Works pending appu)prmtlon ... £20,000 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WoRrKs Fuxp rFor WORKS
AND SERVICES OF YEAR FroM 1stT Jury, 1906, To 30tH Ju~E, 1907 .. £1,119,168 0 0




Act No. 38, 1906.

163

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FunND

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Tund there shall be appro-
priated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed,
for Services for the Year from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907 :—
Any sum or sums of money not excecding Two hundred and cighty
thousand pounds for services for the year 1906-7 :—

Secretary for Lands :—

Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes
of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses

280,000 0 O

Toran AMOUNT APPROPRIATED oUT orF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT Fuyb ron
ServIcEs oF YeArR FroM lst Juny, 1906, ro 30rn Juxe, 1907

—

4. The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said scveral
sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore menticned in such
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or
order in writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer
may {from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to
be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not he held liable for any
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwecalth on or after the date of such
transfer.

5. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time
be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said 'I'reasurer in
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as may be thercin
mentioned, and he shall reccive credit for the same accordingly.

6. This Act may be cited as the *“ Appropriation Act of 1906-
1907.”

Act

£280,000 0 0

II

Treasurer shall pay
by warrant or order.

Treasurer shall be
allowed credit for
moneys paid by him.

Short title.



